balance sheet date and therefore did not comply with IAS 36.55 for two reasons: market risk premium included in the
discount rate was not based on the latest available data and the discount rates were determined on the basis of tax rates for
Etzel and Brazi, which were distorted by exceptional, non-recurring expenses.

Prior period errors are accounted for retrospectively. The Consolidated Financial Statements including comparative figures
for prior periods are reported as if the prior period errors had not occurred.

The retrospective adjustment did not have any impact on the information provided in the statement of financial positions at
the beginning of the prior year (January 1, 2014).

The effects on the items concerned in the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of financial position
and the consolidated cash flow statement are presented in the following tables:

19/22 | OMV Q4/15

Summary of the impact of IAS 8 restatement on the previously reported figures (unaudited)
Financial highlights

Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆

Financial highlights in EUR mn Q3/15 Q3/15 in EUR mn 2014 2014 in EUR mn Q4/14 Q4/14 in EUR mn

EBIT Downstream 174 157 17 (538) (453) (86) (894) (786) (108)

EBIT Group (728) (744) 17 969 1,054 (86) (532) (424) (108)

thereof EBIT OMV Petrom group 8 8 0 719 740 (20) (38) (17) (20)

thereof EBIT OMV Petrol Ofisi 1 1 0 (260) (212) (48) (356) (285) (71)

Special items 1 (1,073) (1,090) 17 (908) (822) (86) (781) (672) (108)

   Unscheduled depreciation (1,071) (1,088) 17 (833) (724) (109) (699) (590) (109)

   Asset disposal 0 0 - (20) (43) 24 (21) (22) 0

Profit from ordinary activities (719) (735) 17 792 878 (86) (602) (493) (108)

Net income (461) (477) 16 527 613 (86) (448) (344) (105)

Net income attributable to stockholders 2 (456) (472) 16 278 357 (79) (404) (308) (96)

EPS in EUR (1.40) (1.45) 0.05 0.85 1.09 (0.24) (1.24) (0.94) (0.30)

Gearing in % 39 38 0 34 34 0 34 34 0

ROFA in % - - - 5 5 0 - - -

ROACE in % - - - 3 4 0 - - -

Clean CCS ROACE in %3 - - - 9 9 0 - - -

ROE in % - - - 4 4 (1) - - -

Group tax rate in % 36 35 1 33 30 3 26 30 (5)
1 Special items are exceptional, non-recurring items and include unrealized gains/losses on commodity derivatives (starting with Q2/15), which are added back or deducted from EBIT. For more details please refer to Business Segments
2 After deducting net income attributable to hybrid capital owners and net income attributable to non-controlling interests

3 Adjusted for special items. Clean CCS figures exclude inventory holding gains/losses (CCS effects) resulting from the fuels refineries and OMV Petrol Ofisi

Income statement (condensed)

Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆

Consolidated income statement in EUR mn Q3/15 Q3/15 in EUR mn  2014 2014 in EUR mn Q4/14 Q4/14 in EUR mn

Production costs of sales (5,922) (5,939) 17 (32,613) (32,504) (109) (7,623) (7,514) (109)

Gross profit (74) (91) 17 2,958 3,067 (109) (35) 73 (109)

Other operating income 112 112 - 337 314 24 99 99 0

Earnings Before Interest and Taxes (EBIT) (728) (744) 17 969 1,054 (86) (532) (424) (108)

Net financial result 9 9 - (177) (177) 0 (70) (70) 0

Profit from ordinary activities (719) (735) 17 792 878 (86) (602) (493) (108)

Taxes on income 258 259 (1) (265) (264) (1) 154 150 4

Net income for the period (461) (477) 16 527 613 (86) (448) (344) (105)

thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent (456) (472) 16 278 357 (79) (404) (308) (96)

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests (14) (14) 0 211 219 (8) (53) (45) (8)

Basic Earnings Per Share in EUR (1) (1) 0 1 1 0 (1) (1) 0

Diluted Earnings Per Share in EUR (1) (1) 0 1 1 0 (1) (1) 0

20/22 | OMV Q4/15

Balance sheet (condensed)

  Restated figures Previously reported ∆

Consolidated balance sheet in EUR mn Dec. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2014 in EUR mn

Assets

Intangible assets 3,453 3,528 (74)

Property, plant and equipment 18,488 18,500 (12)

Deferred taxes 459 456 3

Non-current assets 25,464 25,548 (83)

Current assets 8,298 8,298 -

Total assets 33,855 33,938 (83)

Equity and liabilities

Reserves 10,523 10,602 (80)

OMV equity of the parent 11,591 11,670 (80)

Non-controlling interests 2,924 2,932 (8)

Equity 14,514 14,602 (88)

Deferred taxes 572 568 4

Non-current liabilities 10,449 10,445 4

Current liabilities 8,863 8,863 -

Total equity and liabilities 33,855 33,938 (83)

Cash flows (condensed)

Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Restated

figures
Previously

reported ∆

Summarized statement of cash flows in EUR mn Q3/15 Q3/15 in EUR mn  2014 2014 in EUR mn Q4/14 Q4/14 in EUR mn

Net income for the period (461) (477) 16 527 613 (86) (448) (344) (105)

Depreciation, amortization and impairments including write-ups 1,631 1,647 (17) 3,165 3,056 109 1,278 1,169 109

Deferred taxes (301) (302) 1 (250) (251) 1 (217) (214) (4)

Other adjustments 54 54 - (173) (150) (24) 24 24 0

Sources of funds 903 903 - 3,262 3,262 0 628 628 0

Net cash from operating activities 1,135 1,135 - 3,666 3,666 0 1,445 1,445 0

Net cash from investing activities (612) (612) 0 (3,394) (3,394) 0 (947) (947) 0

Net cash from financing activities (441) (441) 0 (342) (342) 0 (274) (274) 0

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 54 54 0 (56) (56) 0 229 229 0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 612 612 0 649 649 0 649 649 0

2

D

W
th
a
p

V

T

21/22 | OMV Q

Declara

We confirm to
he assets, liab

and that the Gr
position of the

Vienna, Februa

The Executive

Q4/15

ation o

the best of ou
bilities, financia
roup Directors
Group togethe

ary 18, 2016

Board

Rai
Chairman of t

and Chief

Johan
Member of th

U

of the m

ur knowledge t
al position and
s‘ report gives
er with a desc

ner Seele
the Executive B

Executive Offic

nn Pleininger
he Executive Bo

Upstream

manage

that the prelim
d profit or loss
a true and fai

cription of the p

Board

er

oard

ement